After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved 

Valuer confirmed that it  is  pure gold. Shri  Soni Kartikey Vasantrai 

vide  certificate  no.  1379/2023-24  dated  16.02.2024  certified  that 

extracted 04 gold bars are having purity 999.0/24 kt and tariff value 

is Rs.24,99,557/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand 

Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and Market value is Rs.29,67,088/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Eighty-Eight Only). 

The value of the gold bar was calculated as per the Notification No. 

12/2024-Customs (N.T.)  dated  15-02-2024 (Gold)  and  Notification 

No. 13/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 15-02-2024 (exchange rate). The 

details of item recovered from the passenger are as under:

[...]

(iv) He visited abroad (Makka, Madiana Saudi Arab) many times. 
But  this  was  the  only  time he  brought  gold  through SVPI, 
Ahmedabad.

(v) He agreed that he had done evasion of Customs duty on total 
466.230 grams of 24Kt, with purity 999.0 having market value 
of  Rs.29,67,088/-  (Twenty-Nine  lakh  Sixty-Seven  thousand 
eighty-eight  only)  and  Tariff  Value  Rs.24,99,557/-  (Rupees 
Twenty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-
Seven only) which were recovered from his baggage. 

6. The  above  said  gold  bars  weighing  466.23  grams,  valued  at 

Rs.24,99,557/-  (Tariff  value)  and  Rs.29,67,088/-  (Market  value), 

recovered from Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi, was attempted to

[...]

The passenger Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi was actively 

indulged in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. 

The  passenger  had  improperly  imported  gold  weighing 

466.23  grams  having  purity  999.0/24  Kt.  derived  from 

Date’s  packet  having  tariff  value  is  Rs.24,99,557/-  (Rupees 

Twenty-Four  Lakh  Ninety-Nine  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Fifty-

Seven  only)  and  Market  value  is  Rs.29,67,088/-  (Rupees 

Twenty-Nine  Lakh  Sixty-Seven  Thousand  Eighty-Eight  Only). 

The  said  gold  was  concealed  in  Date’s  packet  by  the 

passenger  and  was  not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The 

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with the 

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

[...]

proving  that  the  04  gold  bars  weighing  466.23  grams  having 

purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived Date’s packet and having tariff value 

of Rs.24,99,557/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand 

Five Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and Market value of Rs.29,67,088/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Only 

derived  Date’s  packet  of  Shri  Firojkhan  Umarkhan  Kureshi 

without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is 

upon the passenger Shri Firojkhan Umarkhan Kureshi.

09. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-163/SVPIA-

[...]

seizure  under  Panchnama  dated  16.02.2024  and  seizure 

memo  order  dated  16.02.2024, under  the  provision  of 

Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j),  111(l)  and 

111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  7,50,000/- (Rupees  Seven 

Lakh  Fifty  Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Firojkhan 

Umarkhan Kureshi under the provisions of Section 112(a)

(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

35. Accordingly,  the  Show Cause  Notice  No.  VIII/10-163/SVPIA-

A/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 18.07.2024 stands disposed of.